

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
WRIT PETITION NO: 26659 OF 2013

Between:

1. Nerella Satya Narayana, S/o late Raghavaiah Aged about 58 yrs.
2. Nerella Surya Narayana, S/o late Raghavaiah, Aged about 65 yrs, Both are R/o H.No.4-4-66, Zaheerpura, Bose Bomma Centre, Khammam, Khammam district.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Tahsildar,, Khammam (Urban) Mandal, Khammam District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Khammam, Khammam District.
3. The Collector,, Khammam District, Khammam.
4. The Revenue Inspector,, Khammam (Urban) Mandal, Khammam district.
5. State of A.P. rep.by its Secretary, Revenue Department,, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. The Dy Director, Social Welfare,, Khammam.
7. The Convenor/Principal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Junior College,, N.S.P.Camp, Khammam Urban, Khammam District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased Issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, particularly one in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the respondents 1 to 3 herein in not changing the entries in the revenue records in the name of petitioners herein in respect of land admeasuring Ac.0.32 gts situate in S.No.49/E of Khanapuram Haveli, Khammam (Urban) Mandal, Khammam district, by deleting the existing Government name in respect of the above said land, as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable, contrary to the provisions of A.P. Rights in Land and Pattedar Passbooks Act 1971 and the Rules made there under and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and declare that the consequential panchanama dt. 25.7.2005 conducted by the 4th respondent herein in respect of the abovesaid land whereby the said land was handed over to the respondents 6 and 7 herein is not binding on the petitioners and issue a consequential direction to the respondents herein to remove the compound wall of the above said land and further direct the respondents 1 to 3 herein to incorporate petitioners names in respect of the above said land;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for the respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Asst. Govt. Pleader for Revenue seeks further time to produce the land acquisition proceedings.

Post after three (3) weeks.

List on 31.01.2025.

If the respondents fails to produce the record by the next date of hearing, the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are directed to appear before this Court along with the record.

**SD/-T.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Tahsildar,, Khammam (Urban) Mandal, Khammam District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer,, Khammam, Khammam District. (RR 1 & 2 by SPEED POST)
3. The Collector,, Khammam District, Khammam.
4. The Revenue Inspector,, Khammam (Urban) Mandal, Khammam district.
5. The Secretary, State of A.P., Revenue Department,, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
6. The Dy Director, Social Welfare,, Khammam.
7. The Convenor/Principal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Junior College,, N.S.P.Camp, Khammam Urban, Khammam District. (RR 3 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:03/01/2025

LIST ON 31.01.2025

ORDER

WP.No.26659 of 2013



DIRECTION